SAExploration Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except as otherwise noted)

NOTE 1 — RESTATEMENT

Certain balances in the financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2013 have been restated to
correct misstatements in previous reported amounts by SAExploration Holdings, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively,
“the Corporation”) in the accounting for certain of the Corporation’s expenses as a result of errors in the accounting for
liabilities relating to its operations in Papua New Guinea. To correct the misstatements, $1,284 recorded previously as
“Direct operating expenses” and “Accrued liabilities” were reversed, which decreased Direct operating expenses and
Accrued liabilities by the same amount. As a result of the recording these corrections there was an increase in the
“Provision for income taxes” and “Income and other taxes payable” of $350.

The effects of the restatement on the Corporation’s financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2013 are summarized in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2013
As
Previously As

Reported Adjustment Restated
Accrued liabilities $4,776 $ (1,284 ) $3,492
Income and other taxes payable $7,181 $ 350 $7,531
Total current liabilities $56,945 $ (934 ) $56,011
Total liabilities $140,291 $ (934 ) $139,357
Retained earnings $26,598 $ 934 $27,532
Total stockholder's equity $28,216 $ 934 $29,150

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Edgar Filing: SAExploration Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

64

Three months Ended March 31,
2013
As
Previously As

Reported Adjustment Restated
Direct operating expenses $66,052 $ (1,284 ) $64,768
Gross profit $18,714 $ 1,284 $19,998
Income from operations $10,922 $ 1,284 $12,206
Income before income taxes $6,943 $ 1,284 $8,227
Provision for income taxes $2,015 $ 350 $2,365
Net income $4,928 $ 934 $5,862
Comprehensive income $4,225 $ 934 $5,159

34

Edgar Filing: SAExploration Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

65

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Three months Ended March 31,
2013
As
Previously As

ReportedAdjustment Restated
Net income $4,928 $ 934 $ 5,862
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition:
Accrued liabilities $(747 ) $ (1,284 ) $ (2,031 )
Income and other taxes payable $1,284 $ 350 $ 1,634

NOTE 2 — GENERAL INFORMATION

The Corporation is a geophysical seismic services company offering a full range of seismic data acquisition services
including program design, planning and permitting, camp services, survey, drilling, recording, reclamation and
in-field processing. The Corporation’s services include the acquisition of 2D, 3D and time-lapse 4D seismic data on
land, in transition zones between land and water and in shallow water, as well as seismic data field processing. The
Corporation’s customers include national oil companies, major international oil companies and independent oil and gas